MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague & son, printers to the state. $1\,8\,8\,5\,.$

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Снар. 360

Chapter 360.

An Act to authorize the Governor, with the advice and consent of the Council, to appoint some person to be Register of Deeds for Franklin County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Register of deeds for Franklin county, appointment not limited to sex. The governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized to appoint some person, without regard to sex, to fill the present vacancy in the office of registry of deeds for the county of Franklin.

Approved March 6, 1885.

Chapter 361.

An Act relating to Corporations and record of changes in organization thereof.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporations making change in charter, to notify secretary of state, SECT. 1. Whenever a corporation shall make a change in its charter or certificate of organization, in any manner, for the more convenient transaction of its business, it shall forward a notice of such change to the secretary of state, who shall record the same in a book kept for that purpose, and for making such record the corporation shall pay the secretary of state for his services, five dollars, in advance; said fee not to be within the provisions of section thirty-eight of chapter two of the revised statutes.

-record of.

-fee for.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 6, 1885.

Chapter 362.

An Act to amend section one hundred and thirty-six of chapter eighty-two of the Revised Statutes, relating to Taxation of Costs.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 136, ch. 82, R. S., amended. SECT. 1. Section one hundred and thirty-six of chapter eighty-two of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out the words "and his decision is final," and inserting instead thereof the following words: 'and either party

—either party may appeal to the court,

Снар. 363

dissatisfied with his taxation may appeal to the court, or to a judge in vacation from whose decision no appeal shall be taken, and all attachment's shall continue in force for thirty days after such appeal is decided; provided, however, that the costs shall be taxed and the appeal taken within thirty days from the rendition of final judgment or within thirty days from the term following the receipt of a rescript from the law court.'

SECT. 2. This act shall not apply to any pending taxation Act not to apply of costs.

Approved March 6, 1885.

Chapter 363.

An Act relating to the Appointment of Administrators.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

If any judge of probate shall refuse or unreason- Judge of S. J. ably delay the appointment of an administrator upon the estate of any person deceased upon due application therefor, of probate refuses or delays. an application may be made to the supreme court sitting in the county where the person deceased had his residence at the time of his death, or to any judge thereof in vacation, for such appointment; and said court or such judge, shall have the same power to appoint an administrator as the probate court now has.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 6, 1885.